calculates comparable property NOI in the same manner that it calculates the corresponding NOI amount, except that it only includes
comparable properties in calculating comparable property NOI. DHC uses NOI and comparable property NOI to evaluate individual and
company wide property level performance. Other real estate companies and real estate investment trusts, or REITs, may calculate NOI and
comparable property NOI di�erently than DHC does.

(4) Many of the senior living communities currently operated on DHC’s behalf in its SHOP segment were leased in 2019. DHC believes pro forma
operating results are a meaningful supplemental performance measure as they present historical community level operating results regardless
of the form of contractual arrangements. The table presents pro forma residents fees and services revenue, pro forma property operating
expenses and pro forma NOI as if the communities had been managed for DHC’s account throughout all periods presented to assist in
understanding community level operating results.

Calculation and Reconciliation of NOI and Comparable Property NOI for SHOP Segment
(dollars in thousands)

For the Ten Months Ended
10/31/2019 10/31/2023

Calculation of NOI: SHOP

Restructuring
Transaction   Pro Forma SHOP

Rental income $ 116,267   $ (116,267)   $ -   $ -
Residents fees and services   361,516   700,482   1,061,998   955,721
Property operating expenses   (294,808)   (587,097)   (881,905)   (887,958)
NOI   182,975   (2,882)   180,093   67,763

Reconciliation of NOI to Comparable Property NOI:
NOI $ 182,975   $ (2,882)   $ 180,093   $ 67,763
NOI of properties not included in comparable results   (986)   (5,527)   (6,513)   (1,807)
Comparable property NOI $ 181,989   $ (8,409)   $ 173,580   $ 65,956

3

   For the Ten Months Ended
  10/31/2019 10/31/2023

SHOP

Restructuring
Transaction   Pro Forma SHOP

Revenues:
Rental income $ 116,267  $ (116,267) $ -  $ -
Residents fees and services   361,516   700,482   1,061,998   955,721
Total revenues   477,783   584,215   1,061,998   955,721

Expenses:
Property operating expenses   294,808   587,097   881,905   887,958
Depreciation and amortization   111,695   -   111,695   144,694
Impairment of assets   9,041   -   9,041   4,346
Total expenses   415,544   587,097   1,002,641   1,036,998

Gain on sale of properties   15,207   -   15,207   1,860
Interest and other income   -   -   -   1,581
Interest expense   (2,503)   -   (2,503)   (502)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (17)   -   (17)   -
Net income (loss)   74,926   (2,882)   72,044   (78,338)

Add (less): Interest expense   2,503   502
  Interest and other income   -   (1,581)
  Depreciation and amortization   111,695   144,694
  Impairment of assets   9,041   4,346
  Gain on sale of properties   (15,207)   (1,860)
  Loss on early extinguishment of debt   17   -
NOI   180,093   67,763
NOI of properties not included in comparable results   (6,513)   (1,807)
Comparable property NOI $ 173,580  $ 65,956

About Diversi�ed Healthcare Trust:

DHC is a real estate investment trust focused on owning high-quality healthcare properties located throughout the